

## RESOLUTION NO. 072-2023

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

## STATE HIGHWAY RELINQUISHMENT AGREEMENT 03-0798 FOR RELINQUISHMENT NO. 038160-X

WHEREAS, California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) and the County of El Dorado (County) are authorized to enter into a cooperative agreement pursuant to California Streets and Highways Code Section 73; and

WHEREAS, State Highway Relinquishment Agreement 03-0798 for Relinquishment No. 038160-X (Agreement) sets forth the relinquishment of the State Right-of-Way for the operation of the U.S. 50 / Camino Area Safety Project, County Capital Improvement Project number 71319/36104015, in order to relinquish a portion of a State Highway within County's jurisdiction to the County; and

WHEREAS, the portion of State Highway to be relinquished to County is shown as Exhibit A of the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the County is willing to accept the relinquishment in its current environmental condition and setting, including, but not limited to, the presence of hazardous materials as described in the final Initial Site Assessment #038160-X. The County has received and reviewed a copy of the above-referenced document. Upon recordation of the CTC's Resolution of Relinquishment in the County Recorder's Office, Caltrans will not be responsible for any present or future remediation of said hazardous materials; and

WHEREAS, the County agrees to waive the ninety (90) days' notice of "Intention to Relinquish" requirement contained in Section 73 of the Streets and Highways; and

WHEREAS, the County is terminating State Highway Relinquishment Agreement 03-0700 since Caltrans determined less property is being relinquished to the County; and

WHEREAS, the County Board of Supervisor Chair is authorized to sign the Agreement as presented and approved by the Board of Supervisors.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Board Chair of the County of El Dorado Board of Supervisors is authorized to sign the termination statement for Relinquishment Agreement 03-0700 and to sign State Highway Relinquishment Agreement 03-0798 for Relinquishment No. 038160-X, in order to relinquish a portion of a State Highway within County's jurisdiction as shown in Exhibit A to the Agreement, to the County for the U.S. 50 / Camino Area Safety Project, County Capital Improvement Project number 71319/36104015.

23-0507 E 1 of 2

Resolution 072-2023 Page 2 of 2

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 2nd day of May, 2023, by the following vote of said Board:

Attest: Kim Dawson Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By: Kyle Kuperus Deputy Clerk

Ayes: Thomas, Hidahl, Turnboo, Parlin, Laine Noes: None Absent: None

Wendy Thomas Wendy Thomas, Chair, Board of Supervisors